
Page 1 of 2 
       

CHAPTER  13 
FORMERLY 

SENATE BILL NO.  69 
 
AN ACT REVERTING CERTAIN FUNDS OF THE STATE AND DEPOSITING CERTAIN FUNDS OF THE STATE TO 
THE GENERAL FUND.   
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: 

Section 1. Deposit of Interest Earned on Special Funds to the General Fund.  Notwithstanding any other provisions of the 
Delaware Code, Delaware Law or any other Act to the contrary, the sum of $312,521.00 in interest earned from the accounts 
listed herein and interest earned from April 1, 2009 to June 30, 2009 on the following accounts shall be transferred to 
appropriation 2009-10-02-11-8400 (Reductions) and deposited into the General Fund For Fiscal Year 2009: 

Department, Agency, or Instrumentality Appropriation Code Amount  

Delaware Economic Development Office 

 Competitiveness Fund 2009-10-03-03-8120 $47,779.00    

Department of State 

 Special Operations Fund 2009-20-01-01-8601 $10,949.00  

 Guaranty Fund 2009-20-04-01-8800 $1,814.00 
 Regulatory 2009-20-15-01-8600 $1,889.00 

 

Department of Finance  

 21st Century Funds 2009-25-01-01-8600 $207,444.00   

Department of Health and Social Services 

 Weatherization/Utilities 2009-35-12-30-8011 $406.00  

Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control 

 Community Environment Project 2009-40-01-01-8100 $4,929.00  

 Penalty Fund 2009-40-01-01-8860 $10,092.00  

 L&W Conservation Fund Interest 2009-40-06-04-8021 $7,934.00  

 L&W Conservation Fund Interest 2009-40-06-04-8022 $10,154.00  

 LWCF Earnings 2009-40-06-04-8023 $506.00 
 Parks Endowment Interest 1996-40-06-04-8025 $2,214.00  

 LWCB Project St 2009-40-06-04-8210 $159.00 
 Under Ground Storage Tank Fees 2009-40-09-03-8600 $2,338.00  

 Above Ground Storage Tank Fees 2009-40-09-03-8845 $2,753.00  

 SARA III  2009-40-09-04-8700 $1,161.00  

 Section 2.  General Fund Reversions. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other State law, the State Treasurer hereby 
deauthorizes the remaining appropriation balances, not in excess of the balances listed below, from the following projects and 
authorizes the transfer of said funds into appropriation 2007-10-02-11-0200 (Reductions) or 2008-10-02-11-0200 (Reductions), 
wherever appropriate, for reversion to the General Fund during Fiscal Year 2009. 

Department, Agency, or Instrumentality  Appropriation Code    Amount 

Office of Management and Budget  

 Local Law Enforcement   2009-10-02-10-0802  $200,000.00 

 MCI     2009-10-02-50-0801  $122,113.09 

 Judicial MCI     2009-10-02-50-0805  $500,000.00 

 Judicial MCI     2008-10-02-50-0805  $  29,200.00 

 Safety MCI     2009-10-02-50-0808  $599,791.00 

 State MCI     2009-10-02-50-0809  $  79,890.67 

 State MCI     2008-10-02-50-0809  $106,622.92 

 Kids MCI     2009-10-02-50-0810  $383,893.74 

 Kids MCI     2008-10-02-50-0810  $192,847.70 

 Kitchen Renovations    2007-10-02-50-0824  $       100.00 

 BWCI Room     2008-10-02-50-0826  $  84,582.90 

 Bacon Site     2005-10-02-50-0848  $  70,261.63 

 Psychiatric Hospital     2009-10-02-50-0876  $347,825.97 
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 Forensic Building    2006-10-02-50-0877  $    3,339.20 

 Holloway Planning    2006-10-02-50-0896  $275,692.39 

Department of State  

 Revolutionary War Monument   2007-20-03-01-0801  $20,000.00 

 MCI     2009-20-06-01-0809  $20,000.00 

 Museum Maintenance    2009-20-06-04-0801  $99,000.00 

Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Contol 

 Park Development – C/D Canal  2009-40-06-02-0805  $500,000.00 

          TOTAL                                   $3,635,161.21 

Section 3. Deposit of Special Project Funds to the General Fund. Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Delaware 
Code, Delaware Law or any other Act to the contrary, the sum of  $2,387.10 in appropriation 2009-10-02-50-8105 (I/M 
Construction); $165,656.94 in appropriation 2009-10-02-50-8202 (Carvel Deck); $5,170.55 in appropriation 2009-10-02-50-8888 
(Archives Renovation); and $2,500,000 in appropriation 2009-10-03-03-8130 (Emerging Tech Pre Venture Fund) shall be 
transferred into appropriation 2009-10-02-11-8400 (Reductions) and deposited into the General Fund for Fiscal Year 2009.  

Section 4. Resource, Conservation and Development Projects. Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Delaware 
Code, Delaware Law or any other Act to the contrary, up to $2,001,031.32 in Resource, Conservation and Development projects 
within the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, Soil and Water Conservation, Drainage and Stormwater 
(40-07-02) shall be transferred into appropriation 2009-10-02-11-8400 (Reductions) and deposited into the General Fund for 
Fiscal Year 2009.  

Section 5. Community Redevelopment Fund Projects. Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Delaware Code, 
Delaware Law or any other Act to the contrary, up to $300,091.41 in Community Redevelopment Fund projects within the Office 
of Management and Budget, Administration (10-02-05) shall be transferred into appropriation 2009-10-02-11-8400 (Reductions) 
and deposited into the General Fund for Fiscal Year 2009.  

Section 6. Enhanced 911 Emergency Reporting System Fund. Notwithstanding the provisions of 16 Del. C., §10103(j), 
the sum of $4,000,000 from the Enhanced 911 Emergency Reporting System Fund appropriation 2009-45-06-10-8001 shall be 
transferred into appropriation 2009-10-02-11-8400 (Reductions) and deposited into the General Fund for Fiscal Year 2009. 

Section 7. Severability Clause. If any section, part, phrase, or provision of this Act or the application thereof be held 
invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall be confined in its operation to the section, part, phrase, 
provision, or application directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered and shall not 
affect or impair the validity of the remainder of this Act or the application thereof. 

Approved April 10, 2009 
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